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REVI EW of a decision of the Court of Appeals. Affirned.

11 JON P. WLCOX, J. This is a review of a published
court of appeals decision, K& Tool & Die Corporation V.
Perfection Machinery Sales, I nc., 2006 W App 148, 295
Ws. 2d 298, 720 N W 2d 507. The court of appeals affirnmed a
judgnment of the Jefferson County Circuit Court, Jacqueline R
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Erw n, Judge, in favor of K&S Tool & Die Corporation (K&S). K&S
claimed that Perfection Machinery Sales, 1Inc. (Perfection)
violated Ws. Stat. § 100.18 (2005-06),! Wsconsin's Deceptive
Trade Practices Act (DTPA), by making a m srepresentation about
the pressing force of a press K&S purchased from Perfection
After atrial, the jury found in favor of K&S.

12 Perfection petitioned this court for review of two
I ssues. First, whether the circuit court erred in ruling that
Perfection was not entitled to a ruling as a matter of |aw
pertaining to K&'s status as a nenber of "the public" for the

purpose of Ws. Stat. § 100.18(1).°2 W hold that the circuit

L All subsequent references to the Wsconsin Statutes are to
t he 2005-06 version, unless otherw se stated.

2 Wsconsin Stat. § 100.18(1) provides, in pertinent part,
the fol |l ow ng:

No person, firm corporation or association, or agent
or enployee thereof, wth intent to sell
merchandise . . . offered . . . directly or
indirectly, to the public for sale. . . or wth
intent to induce the public in any manner to enter
into any <contract or obligation relating to the
purchase . . . of any . . . nerchandise . . . shal
make, publish, dissemnate, circulate, or place before
the public, or cause, directly or indirectly, to be
made, published, dissenm nated, circulated, or placed

before the public, in this state, in a newspaper,
magazi ne or other publication, or in the form of a
book, noti ce, handbi I |, poster, bill, circul ar,
panphlet, letter, sign, placard, card, |abel, or over
any radio or television station, or in any other way
simlar or dissimlar to t he f or egoi ng, an
adverti senent, announcenent , st at enent or
representation of any kind to the public relating to
such purchase . . . of such . . . nerchandise .

or to the terms or conditions thereof, whi ch
adverti sement, announcenent, st at enent or

2
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court did not err because whether K& was a nenber of "the
public" under 8 100.18(1) presented a question of fact that the
court properly submtted to the jury. Second, whether the jury
erred in finding that the msrepresentation in Perfection's
quotation for the two 1000-ton presses caused K&S pecuniary | oss
pursuant to Ws. Stat. § 100.18(11)(b)2.® W hold that the jury
did not err because sufficient evidence supports its finding.
Accordingly, we affirmthe court of appeals.
I

13 K&S creates netal parts and dies in Ixonia, Wsconsin.
One service offered by K&S is production stanping, which entails
using a press and a die to stanp steel into parts.

14 Late in 1999, or early in 2000, John Deere approached
K&S about creating platforns for sone of its riding |awnowers.
As an initial step, K&S began building a die. It perforned die
tryouts with a press that had a 450-ton pressing force.*

15 After conpleting the die, K& began producing the

platforms with their 450-ton press. It soon discovered that it

representation contains any assertion, representation
or statenent of fact which is untrue, deceptive or
m sl eadi ng.

3 Wsconsin Stat. § 100.18(11)(b)2. provides, in pertinent
part, the following: "Any person suffering pecuniary |o0ss
because of a violation of this section by any other person nmay
sue in any court of conpetent jurisdiction and shall recover
such pecuniary |loss, together with costs, including reasonable
attorney fees . "

“ A"die tryout" is a process used to refine the design of a
di e.
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needed a press with at |l east a 1000-ton pressing force. A 1000-
ton press would allow K&S to create the platforns with one hit,
rather than needing multiple hits from its 450-ton press.
Needing fewer hits would allow K& to create the platforns nore
profitably. Upon its discovery, K&S began shopping for a 1000-
ton press.

16 Per fection, an Illinois corporation, sells used
i ndustrial machinery to comrercial clients nationw de. Wen K&S
began looking for a 1000-ton press, it was famliar wth
Perfection because Perfection had periodically sent K&S catal ogs
highlighting its inventory. K&S had al so purchased a machi ne
known as a roll former from Perfection in 1996.

17 Thomas Kl usken (Klusken), an owner of K&S, contacted
Jason Broderick (Broderick), a Perfection sales representative
to inquire about the 1000-ton press K&S sought. Perfection had
a 1000-ton Danly press in its inventory, but it did not have the
cushions that K&S required. Wth the 1000-ton Danly press not
being suitable, Perfection did not have a press neeting K&S s
specifications in its inventory. However, the conversation
bet ween Kl usken and Broderick ended with Broderick agreeing to
keep an eye out for a 1000-ton press that fit K&S
speci fications.

18 Broderi ck subsequently contacted Kl usken to inform him
that he had found two 1000-ton presses in M chigan. Shortly
thereafter, Perfection faxed a quotation to K&S on Perfection
| etterhead that began with form | anguage stating "GENTLEMEN. We
are pleased to offer for your consideration . . ." followed by

4
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TWO (2) 1000 TON CLEARI NG STRAI GHT SI DE PRESSES
Mbodel #: SE4 - 1000-108-60
Serial No.: 10-1646 and 10-4163

Bed Area: 108" x 60"
Ram Ar ea: 108" x 60"
St roke: 20"

Adj ust nent : 15"

Shut Hei ght: 50"

SPM 25

Bol st er: 8" "T" Slotted
Cushi ons

G bbi ngs: 8 point
T-Slotted Ram

Control s

Recircul ati ng Lube System

Pit

Hydraul i ¢ Overl oads
Hydraulic Tie-Rod Nuts

PRICE:.............. $225, 000. 00 Each As |Is Loaded

SPECI FI CATI ONS ARE APPROXI MATE ONLY, | NTENDED
SOLELY AS A GUI DE AND ARE NOT BI NDI NG

The letterhead also stated the following at the bottom "THE
COUNTRY'S LARCGEST |INVENTORY OF USED LATE MODEL  PRESSES,
FABRI CATI NG & METALWORKI NG EQUI PMENT. "

19 K& hired Industrial Rebuilding & Machining, Inc.
(I'ndustrial Rebuilding) to inspect the condition of the two
presses, both of which were dismantled. The inspection did not
i nclude assessing the pressing force. After the inspection,
| ndustrial Rebuilding recormended one of the presses over the
ot her. K& contacted Perfection to let it know that it was
interested in purchasing the press that Industrial Rebuilding

recommended. Perfection then purchased the press and sold it to
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K&S. After K&S had purchased the press, it hired Industrial
Rebuilding to rebuild and install the press in K&S' s plant.

10 When K&S began using the press, it discovered that the
press failed to function as expected. Rat her than creating the
John Deere platfornms with one hit, it took three hits. After
K&S unsuccessfully attenpted to adjust the press to renedy the
problem it contacted the manufacturer of the press. The
manuf acturer informed K& that it had bought an 800-ton press,
whi ch had been converted froma 1000-ton press.

11 K&S filed suit against Perfection and |Industrial
Rebui | ding asserting a nunber of clains. Al t hough K&S settled
its clainms against Industrial Rebuilding, it proceeded to tria
against Perfection claimng that Perfection had violated the
DTPA.

112 After the close of K&S s evidence, Perfection noved to
dism ss on two grounds. First, Perfection argued that K&S had
provided no evidence that it had relied on Perfection's
quotation when it purchased the 800-ton press. Second
Perfection argued that K&S was not a nmenber of "the public" for
the purpose of § 100.18(1). The circuit court denied the notion
to dismss as it pertained to reliance, but took the notion
under advisenent as it related to whether K& was a nenber of
"the public.”

113 After the close of all of the evidence, Perfection
renewed its notion to dismss on the sane grounds. The circuit
court made the sane ruling, denying it related to reliance and
taking the nenber of "the public" issue under advisenent.

6
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14 The <circuit court submtted the following special

verdi ct questions to the jury:

1. Was K&S Tool & Die Corporation a nenber of the
"public" under § 100. 18 of the Wsconsin

St at utes?
Yes No
2. Regardl ess of whether or not K&S was a nenber of
t he public,
Did Perfection Machinery Sales, Inc. violate

8 100.18 of the Wsconsin Statutes?

Yes No
Only if you answered Question #2 "Yes", answer
Question #3.
3. Did the untrue representation cause K&S Tool &

Die Corporation to enter a transaction wth
Perfection Machinery Sales, Inc.?

Yes No

Regardl ess of how you answered Questions 1-3, answer
Question #4.

4. What nonetary loss, if any, did [K&S] sustain as
aresult of a § 100.18 violation?

$

The jury marked "Yes" for the first three questions and filled

in $306,000 for the fourth.

115 Perfection made five notions after verdict: (1) to
dismss, (2) to change answers, (3) for judgnent notw thstanding
verdict, (4) for remttitur, and (5 for a new trial

Perfection presented nultiple grounds for the various notions.
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Like with its previous notions to dismss, it argued that K&S
failed to establish that it was a nenber of "the public" or
prove that it relied on Perfection's quotation. Perfection also
argued that the jury answer related to damages was excessive and
not supported by the evidence. Finally, Perfection noved the
court based on what it characterized as inflamatory and
prejudicial coments nmade during K&S' s closing argunent. The
circuit court denied all of the notions after verdict.

116 Perfection appealed to the court of appeals. I t
sought review of three issues. First, whether K& was a nenber
of "the public" as a matter of |law. Second, whether the circuit
court erroneously instructed the jury related to the neaning of
"the public." Finally, whether sufficient evidence supported
the jury's finding that Perfection's untrue representation
caused K&S pecuniary | oss.

117 The court of appeals affirnmed the judgnent of the
circuit court. It concluded that Perfection was not entitled to
a ruling as a matter of law as to K&S being a nenber of "the
public,” the circuit court did not erroneously instruct the jury
on the nmeaning of "the public,” and the jury did not err in its
finding related to K&S' s pecuni ary | oss.

18 Perfection petitioned this court for review of two
I ssues. First, whether the circuit court erred in ruling that
Perfection was not entitled to a ruling as a matter of |aw
pertaining to K&S's status as a nenber of "the public" for the

purpose of Ws. Stat. § 100.18(1). Second, whether the jury
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erred in finding that Perfection's quotation for the two 1000-
ton presses caused K&S pecuniary | o0ss.®
I
119 K&S <clains Perfection violated § 100.18(1). To
prevail on such a claim the plaintiff nust prove three

el enents. Tietsworth v. Harley-Davidson, Inc., 2004 W 32, {39,

270 Ws. 2d 146, 677 N.W2d 233; Ws JI-Civil 2418.° First, that
with the intent to induce an obligation, the defendant made a
representation to "t he public.” Ws. Stat. 8§ 100.18(1).
Second, that the representation was untrue, deceptive or
m sl eadi ng. Id. Third, that the representation caused the
plaintiff a pecuniary |o0ss. Ws. Stat. § 100.18(11)(b)2. The
issues presented in this case relate to the first and | ast
el ements, which we address in that order.

A. Representation to "the Public"

® Unlike in the court of appeals, Perfection did not
petition for review of whether the circuit court erroneously
exercised its discretion in instructing the jury about the
meani ng of "the public.” Accordingly, we do not address that
i ssue. See Taylor v. Geatway Ins. Co., 2001 W 93, 91 n.2, 245
Ws. 2d 134, 628 N.W2d 916.

®In MADCAP |, LLC v. MNarmee, 2005 W App 173, 922, 284
Ws. 2d 774, 702 N.W2d 16, the court of appeals suggested that
a 8§ 100.18(1) claim had four elenents. Unlike this court in

Tietsworth v. Harley-Davidson, 1Inc., 2004 W 32, 939, 270
Ws. 2d 146, 677 N.W2d 233, it listed as a distinct element the
defendant's intent to induce an obligation. MADCAP |, 284
Ws. 2d 774, 122. Al t hough the suggestion did not affect the
outcone of that case, we note for consistency that a 8 100.18(1)
claimhas three el enments, not four.
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20 Perfection argues that the circuit court erred in its
decision that Perfection was not entitled to a ruling as a
matter of law pertaining to K&S' s status as a nenber of "the
public.” The DTPA does not define the phrase "the public.”

However, courts have interpreted the phrase. State v. Automatic

Merchs. of Am, Inc., 64 Ws. 2d 659, 663, 221 N WwW2d 683

(1974); Kailin v. Arnmstrong, 2002 W App 70, 944, 252 Ws. 2d

676, 643 N.W2d 132; Bonn v. Haubrich, 123 Ws. 2d 168, 174, 366

N.W2d 503 (Ct. App. 1985).

21 In Automatic Merchandi sers, the court consi der ed

whet her 8§ 100.18(1) applied to "oral representations nade in
private conversations to prospective purchasers.” Aut omat i c
Merchs., 64 Ws. 2d at 662. To address the issue, the court
interpreted 8 100.18(1) "in relation to its scope, history,
context, subject matter and the object intended to be renedied
or acconplished.” Id. at 663. Based on an anendnent by the
| egislature to expand the types of marketing nethods covered,
the court concluded that "the legislature intended to protect
the residents of Wsconsin from any untrue, deceptive or
m sl eading representations made to pronote the sale of a
product."” Id.

22 The Automatic Merchandi sers defendants argued that

their conduct fell outside of the scope of § 100.18(1) because
allegations in the conplaint related to private statenents nmade
to prospective purchasers that had responded to notices in the
classified sections. Statenents nmade in private, the argunent
went, were not nmade to "the public.”

10
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123 The Autonatic Mer chandi ser s court rejected the

proposition that statenments nmade in private were not nade to
"the public.”" The court concluded that a statenent made to an
i ndividual could be a statement made to "the public."” [d. at
664. The court also noted that when it cones to determning if
a plaintiff is a nmenber of "the public,” "[t]he inportant factor
is whether there is sonme particular relationship between the
parties." 1d. Applying its interpretation of "the public," the
court stated that "[h]ere there is no peculiar relation between
the defendants and the prospective purchasers which would
di stinguish the prospective purchasers from '"the public' which
the legislature intended to protect.” |Id.

24 The Autonmtic Merchandi sers court did not specify when

a relationship was particular enough to exclude a plaintiff from
"the public." In this regard, it followed the |ead of the court
when it interpreted the phrase "public utility" in Cawker v.
Meyer, 147 Ws. 320, 326, 133 N.W 157 (1911). The Cawker court

stated the foll ow ng:

Wile we find it quite easy to ascertain the true
spirit and intent of the law, vyet we deem it
i nexpedient and unsafe to attenpt to define in nore
specific terms than the statute what does and what
does not constitute a public utility. Each case w ||
depend upon its own peculiar facts and circunstances
and nust be tested by the statute in light of such
facts and circunstances.

Id. The use of "the public,"” in the context of § 100.18(1) and

utility law, did not lend itself to the formulation of a bright-

line test.

11
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125 Subsequent to this court establishing the presence of
a particular relationship as an inportant factor, the court of
appeal s has provided sone further guidance on who and when a
plaintiff is a nenber of "the public." First, the substance of
a representation nmade to induce an obligation, rather than the
form of the initial cont act, has nore significance in
determ ning whether a plaintiff is a nmenber of "the public" for
the purpose of § 100.18(1). Bonn, 123 Ws. 2d at 174. In Bonn
the plaintiff alleged that the defendant violated § 100.18(1)
when he made m srepresentations about the appreciation val ue of
rubies and the liquidation value of a ruby the plaintiff
pur chased from him The relationship between the plaintiff and
def endant commenced when the defendant tel ephoned the plaintiff
to inquire about his interest in investing in gem stones. The
def endant argued that he did not violate § 100.18(1) because the
relationship commenced with a phone call, not an advertisenent.
The court rejected the argunent, stating that "[t]he fact that
the alleged untrue, deceptive or m sleading representations were
made to [the plaintiff] as part of a sales pronotion is
sufficient to afford him protection under sec. 100.18(1)." Id.
at 173. The court "conclude[d] that the fact that [the
plaintiff] was initially contacted by tel ephone rather than by
medi a advertisenent [was] not controlling.” 1d. at 174.

126 Additionally, a plaintiff is no longer a nenber of
"the public" for the purpose of Ws. Stat. § 100.18(1) once he
or she has entered into a contract to purchase the offered item

Kailin, 252 Ws. 2d 676, 144. In Kailin, the plaintiffs all eged

12
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that the defendants violated 8§ 100.18(1) when they failed to
disclose a tenant's history of delinquency in rent paynents.
The tenant was in default both at the tinme the defendant
accepted the offer to purchase and at the time of closing. The
court concluded that "[o]nce the contract was made, the Kailins
were no longer 'the public' under [8 100.18(1)] because they had
a particular relationship with Arnmstrong—that of a contracting
party to buy the real estate that is the subject of his post-
contractual representation.” Id., 944. Accordingly, the
Kai | i ns' § 100.18(1) claim was l[imted to al | eged
m srepresentati ons made before they entered into the contract to
pur chase.

27 Based on the existing interpretations of "the public,”
a plaintiff remains a nenber of "the public" unless a particular
rel ati onship exists between him or her and the defendant. The
exi stence of a particular relationship "will depend upon its own
peculiar facts and circunstances and nust be tested by the
statute in the light of such facts and circunstances.” Cawker,
147 Ws. at 326

128 Perfection has argued that a particular relationship
exi sted between it and K&S, neaning K&S fell outside the scope
of "the public" for the purpose of § 100.18(1). Before the
circuit court, Perfection challenged the sufficiency of the
evi dence. Assessing the evidence as overwhelmngly in favor of
there being a particular relationship, it noved the circuit

court to address K&S' s status as a nenber of "the public" as a

13
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matter of |aw However, the circuit court denied each of
Perfection's chall enges of the sufficiency of the evidence.

129 When circuit courts consider challenges of the
sufficiency of the evidence, Ws. Stat. 8 805.14(1) provides the

follow ng test:

No notion challenging the sufficiency of the evidence
as a matter of law to support a verdict, or an answer
in a verdict, shall be granted unless the court is
satisfied that, considering all credible evidence and
reasonable inferences therefrom in the |[|ight nost
favorable to the party against whom the notion is
made, there is no credible evidence to sustain a
finding in favor of such party.

Appel l ate courts overturn only a clearly erroneous denial of a
notion challenging the sufficiency of the evidence. Hasse v.

Badger Mning Corp., 2004 W 97, 917, 274 Ws. 2d 143, 682

N.wW2d 389; MIller v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 219 Ws. 2d 250,

273, 580 N.W2d 233 (1998). In assessing the sufficiency of the
evidence, circuit <courts are accorded substantial deference
because they are in a better position to decide the weight and
rel evancy of the evidence presented. Id.

30 A circuit court's decision to submt a question to the
jury is clearly erroneous if it is a question of [|aw See,

e.g., Murray v. Holiday Ranbler, Inc., 83 Ws. 2d 406, 438, 265

N.W2d 513 (1978). However, in this case, whether K& was a
menber of "the public" presented a question of fact. Based on
the evidence, a reasonable jury could have mnmade conflicting

inferences or found in either party's favor. The circuit court

14
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did not err in denying Perfection's notions pertaining to K&S's
status as a nenber of "the public.”

31 On one hand, the jury could have reasonably found that
a particular relationship existed between Perfection and K&S.
The jury heard evidence that K&S had purchased a roll forner
from Perfection in the past. It heard that Kl usken, an owner of
K&S, and Broderick, a Perfection sales representative, entered
into an agreenment for Perfection to find K& a suitable press,
after the parties agreed that a suitable press was not in
Perfection's inventory. If a jury inferred from these facts
that a particular relationship existed between Perfection and
K&S, it could have reasonably concluded that K& was not a
menber of "the public" when it received the quotation that
cont ai ned the m srepresentation.

132 On the other hand, a jury could reasonably find that
K& was a nmenber of "the public" when Perfection faxed the
guotation, as the jury did in this case. Evi dence supporting
this finding includes that Perfection held itself out as having
"the country's largest inventory of used |late nodel presses,
fabricating & netalwrking equipnent,"” according to its
quot ati on. Gven the nature of Perfection's business as an
industry |leader, the jury could reasonably infer that K&S
contacting Perfection for a used press would not be a sufficient
fact to create a particular relationship. Additionally, K&S
bought the roll former from Perfection back in 1996, but had
purchased nothing else either before or after that purchase.
The purchase could be construed as too isolated to establish a

15
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particular relationship. The jury also heard the follow ng

testinmony from Broderick, the Perfection sales representative:

| always try to help custoners. | always try to help
them out; try to sell a nachine. If | could earn
their business, help them out, do them a favor, the
hope is that they will want to come back and buy ot her

equi pnent from us and you can get repeat sales. So,
yes, it is standard procedure that | would, | would
offer: "Hey, what are you looking for? If | can find
that, 1'Il let you know" As far as suiting their
needs, it's nore of "I'mlooking for this machi ne XYZ;
let me know if you find one" — then | can do that

But 1'm not an engi neer or manufactor.

From this testinony, the jury could reasonably infer that the
agreenent that Broderick made with Klusken to make K&S aware of
any suitable presses he found did not rise to the level of
Perfection and K&S having a particular relationship if Broderick
"always" tried to help custoners in the sanme way he offered to
help K&S. If a jury inferred fromthese facts that a particul ar
relationship did not exist between Perfection and K&S, it could
reasonably conclude that K& was a nenber of "the public" when
it received Perfection's quotation.

133 Based on the evidence, a question of fact existed over
whet her K&S was a nenber of "the public" when the circuit court
took Perfection's notions to dismss under advisenent at the
close of K&S s evidence and at the close of all evidence. The
question also existed when the circuit court submtted the
guestion to the jury. After the jury answered the question of
fact in favor of K&S, sufficient evidence was in the record to
sustain the jury verdict and deny Perfection's notion for

directed verdict. Accordingly, we hold that the circuit court

16
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did not err because whether K& was a nenber of "the public"
under 8 100.18(1) presented a question of fact that the court
properly submtted to the jury.

B. Representation Caused Pecuni ary Loss

134 As nentioned above, one of the other elenents K&S
needed to prove was that Perfection's msrepresentation in its
quotation for the two 1000-ton presses caused it to sustain a
pecuni ary | o0ss. Perfection argues that the jury erred in
finding that its quotation caused K&S pecuniary |oss because
there was a lack of sufficient evidence to support such a
verdi ct.

135 Wsconsin Stat. 8§ 100.18(11)(b)2. provides that "[a]ny
person suffering pecuniary |oss because of a violation of this
section by any other person may sue in any court of conpetent
jurisdiction and shall recover such pecuniary 1|oss.” Thi s
section requires a causal connection between the untrue,
deceptive, or msleading representation and the pecuniary | oss.

Tim Torres Enters., Inc. v. Linscott, 142 Ws. 2d 56, 70, 416

N.W2d 670 (Ct. App. 1987). Because the purpose of the DTPA
i ncludes protecting Wsconsin residents from untrue, deceptive,
or msleading representation mude to induce action, see
§ 100.18(1); Kailin, 252 Ws. 2d 676, 944 (citing Bonn, 123
Ws. 2d at 173 n.4), proving causation in the context of
§ 100.18(1) requires a showng of material inducement. See Ws
JI-Cvil 2418.

136 A plaintiff does not have the burden of proving
reasonabl e reliance. Unli ke common |aw causes of action for

17
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m srepresentati ons, reasonable reliance is not the standard for
a DTPA cl aim because the legislature created a distinct cause of
action. Kailin, 252 Ws. 2d at 708. "There is no indication in
[88 100.18(1), 100.18(11)(b)2., and 100.18(11)(b)3.], or any of
the other many and detail ed subsections that make up 8§ 100.18

that the legislature intended to add a renedy for common | aw
m srepresentation clainms rather than to create a distinct
statutory cause of action.” 1d. Al though the reasonabl eness of
a plaintiff's reliance my be relevant in considering whether
the representation materially induced the plaintiff's pecuniary
loss, the plaintiff does not have the burden of proving

reasonabl e reliance. See Mal zewski v. Rapkin, 2006 W App 183,

124, 296 Ws. 2d 98, 723 N.W2d 156 (citing K&S Tool & Die Corp.

v. Perfection Mach. Sales, Inc., 2006 W App 148, 9939-45, 295

Ws. 2d 298, 720 N.W2d 507).
137 In this case the jury heard the follow ng instruction
related to what K&S needed to prove pertaining to the causation

el ement :

To constitute an wuntrue, deceptive, or msleading
representation in this case, there are three elenents
whi ch nust be proved by K&S Tool & Die Corporation.

Third, K&S Tool & Die Corporation sustained a nonetary
loss as a result of the representation. In
determ ning whether K&S Tool & Die Corporation's |oss
was caused by the representation, the test is whether
K&S Tool & Die Corporation would have acted in its
absence. Al t hough the representation need not be the

sole or only notivation for K&S  Tool & De
Corporation's decision to buy the press, it nust have
been a mat eri al i nducenent . That is, t he
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representation nust have been a significant factor
contributing to K&S Tool & Die Corporation's decision.

This jury instruction tracks the |anguage provided in Ws JI—
Gvil 2418.7
138 Appellate courts do not upset a jury verdict if there

is any credible evidence to support it. Meurer v. |ITT Gen.

Controls, 90 Ws. 2d 438, 450, 280 N.W2d 156 (1979); Tim Torres

Enters., 142 Ws. 2d at 67. "Wei ghing testinony and eval uating
credibility of witnesses are natters for the jury." Id. In
reviewing a jury verdict, "evidence will be viewed in the |ight
nost favorable to the verdict"” and courts "search for credible
evidence that wll sustain the verdict, not for evidence to
sustain a verdict the jury could have but did not reach.™

Meurer, 90 Ws. 2d at 450-51.

" Wsconsin JI—Civil 2418 provides the follow ng, in
pertinent part:

To constitute an wuntrue, deceptive, or msleading
representation in this case, there are three elenents
whi ch nust be proved by (plaintiff).

Third, (plaintiff) sustained a nonetary loss as a
result of t he (assertion) (representation)
(statenent). In determning whether (plaintiff)'s
|l oss was caused by the (assertion) (representation)
(statenment), the test is whether (plaintiff) would
have acted in its absence. Al though the (assertion)
(representation) (statenent) need not be the sole or
only notivation for (plaintiff)'s decision to (buy)

(rent) (use) the [ product or iten], it
must have been a naterial inducenent. That is, the
(assertion) (representation) (statenment) nust have
been a signi ficant factor contri buting to

(plaintiff)'s decision.

19



No. 2005AP2148

139 Based on our review of the record, credible evidence
supports the jury's finding that Perfection's msrepresentation
in the quotation caused K&S pecuniary |oss. For instance,
during the direct examnation of Klusken, done by counsel for

K&S, the foll ow ng exchange took pl ace:

Q M. Klusken, now turning to [the quotation], if
you had received a pronotional quotation from
Perfection Machinery that said they were offering
two 800-ton Cearing straight-sided presses,
woul d you have made further inquiry about those
presses?

A No. | woul dn't have. | would have wanted to—
woul d have just said we don't want to inquire on
an 800-ton; we want a thousand ton.

Viewing this testinony in a light nost favorable to sustaining
the jury verdict, we conclude that Klusken's testinony indicated
the quotation was a material inducenent: in its absence, K&S
woul d not have purchased the 800-ton press. Accordingly, the
jury did not err in finding that Perfection's quotation caused
K&S pecuni ary | oss.

40 Perfection argues that Klusken's testinony was nerely
sel f - servi ng. It also directs this court to evidence that
supports findings other than the jury's. The findings include
the followng: K& really relied on the expert advice of
| ndustrial Rebuilding, rather than Perfection's quotation; K&S
knew that Perfection had not inspected the press, nmaking its
reliance unreasonable; and Perfection's quotation's "as 1is"
cl ause, and statenent about specifications being approximate,

prevented K&S from reasonably relying on the quotation.
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However, we "search for credible evidence that will sustain the
verdict, not for evidence to sustain a verdict the jury could
have but did not reach.” Meurer, 90 Ws. 2d at 451.

141 We hold that the jury did not err in finding that
Perfection's quotation caused K&S ©pecuniary |oss because
sufficient evidence supports its finding.

11

142 Because K&S s status as a nenber of "the public”
presented a question of fact, the circuit court did not err in
denying Perfection's notions challenging the sufficiency of the
evidence related K&S' s status as a nenber of "the public.”
Because credible evidence existed to support the jury's findings
related to the cause of K&S s pecuniary loss, the jury did not
err either. Accordingly, we affirmthe court of appeals.

By the Court.—Fhe decision of the court of appeals is

af firned.
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